FORM .'TO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-21-1999



101177580

**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

# **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	PATENTS ONLY parks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(jes).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	
Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Carter, Leewood C.	Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Reusable Rolls, Inc.	If document to be record is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) P. O. Box 3385	of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Riceville	Tennessee USA 37370
Domestic Representative Name and	State/Country Zip Code
	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
/1999 NTHAI1 00000264 29102518	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: 

## A S S I G N M E N T

WHEREAS, I, Leewood C. Carter have invented certain new and useful improvements in a paperboard pallet for which I have made application for Letters Patent of The United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as

#### PAPERBOARD PALLET

Serial No. 29/102,518 and,

Filing Date: 03/25/99

WHEREAS, Reusable Rolls, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Tennessee and having a place of business at P. O. Box 3385, Riceville, Tennessee 37370 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said Leewood C. Carter have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Reusable Rolls, Inc., its successors and assigns my entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned invention and application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent both foreign and domestic which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all extensions, continuations, divisions, or reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Reusable Rolls, Inc., for its own use and behoof, and the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

I hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of my said application.

Upon said consideration, I convey to said assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of said invention in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the said United States application (or other application if any there be) in priority to other applications; and I do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all

::ODMANPCLOCENDOCSN022-89N1

PATENT REEL: 010316 FRAME: 0170 foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such application or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the day and year below written in the presence of the subscribing witnesses.

Ideewood C. Carter

Witness:	
Trances	
11/0	- suger
Words	Monow

State of Tennessee )

County of Min.

on this 12<sup>43</sup> day of 1999, before me personally appeared Leewood C. Carter to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

[SEAL]

Notary, Public

My Commission Expires: 4-25-01

### MILLER & MARTIN LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 1000 VOLUNTEER BUILDING

832 GEORGIA AVENUE

#### CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 37402-2289

NASHVILLE OFFICE:
1200 FIRST UNION TOWER
150 A<sup>th</sup> AVENUE NORTH

150 4th AVENUE, NORTH
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219-2433

423/756-6600 FAX 423/785-8480 WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER 423/785-8271 ATLANTA OFFICE: 1275 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E. SEVENTH FLOOR

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3576 404/962-6100

FAX 404/962-6300

615:244-9270

FAX 615/256-8197

ALAN RUDERMAN
CHATTANOOGA OFFICE

October 15, 1999

E-MAIL ADDRESS: aruderman@millermartin.com

> Client/Matter No. 07068/0100 Docket 29,203-2

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: PAPERBOARD PALLET -- Serial No.: 29/102,518 --

Docket No. 29,203-2

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed herewith, please find the Recordation Sheet, Assignment, and a check in the amount of \$40.00 for recording the above-referenced patent.

Sincerely,

Alan Ruderman

AR:blm Enclosures

:: NMANE NOC: JOCEN7264081

PATENT REEL: 010316 FRAME: 0172

# **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING**

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited in the United States Postal Service as First Class mail in an envelope addressed to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Date: October 15, 1999

**RECORDED: 11/12/1999** 

Severly L. Meddleton

Beverly L. Middleton

PATENT REEL: 010316 FRAME: 0173